

Case Nos. 19-16636, 19-16708

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EDWIN HARDEMAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
Nos. 16-cv-00525 & 16-md-02741 (Chhabria, J.)

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED *AMICI CURIAE*
CALIFORNIA RURAL LEGAL ASSISTANCE FOUNDATION,
FARMWORKER ASSOCIATION OF FLORIDA,
FARMWORKER JUSTICE, MIGRANT CLINICIANS NETWORK,
PESTICIDE ACTION NETWORK, UNITED FARM WORKERS, AND
UFW FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/CROSS-
APPELLANT AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

ALEXIS ANDIMAN
PETER LEHNER
Earthjustice
48 Wall St., 19th Flr.
(212) 845-7376
aandiman@earthjustice.org
plehner@earthjustice.org

PATTI GOLDMAN
Earthjustice
810 Third Ave., Ste. 610
Seattle, WA 98104-1711
(206) 343-7340
pgoldman@earthjustice.org

CARRIE APFEL
Earthjustice
1001 G Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 797-4310
capfel@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae California
Rural Legal Assistance Foundation,
Farmworker Association of Florida,
Farmworker Justice, Migrant
Clinicians Network, Pesticide Action
Network, United Farm Workers &
UFW Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. FIFRA PLACES THE BURDEN ON PESTICIDE MANUFACTURERS TO ENSURE THEIR LABELS ARE AT ALL TIMES ADEQUATE TO PROTECT HEALTH AND THE ENVIRONMENT.....	11
A. Manufacturers Must Craft Pesticide Labels To Comply With FIFRA’s Protective Health Standard.	11
B. Manufacturers Have An Ongoing Duty To Update Their Labels And Are Liable For Misbranding If Their Labels Are Not Adequate To Protect Health And The Environment.	13
II. FIFRA’S PREEMPTION PROVISION AND SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT ALLOW STATES TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL REMEDIES FOR VIOLATING FIFRA’S MISBRANDING STANDARDS.....	15
A. States Retain The Authority To Add Use Restrictions.....	15
B. States Can Provide Additional Remedies For Violations of FIFRA’s Standards.....	17
III. EPA’S AUTHORITY TO APPROVE LABEL CHANGES DOES NOT PREEMPT STATE TORT LIABILITY.....	19
A. States Can Provide Remedies That Lead To Changes In EPA- Approved Labels In Order To Avoid Misbranding.	19
B. EPA Has No Monopoly On Determining What Constitutes Misbranding.	21

C. EPA’s Approval Or Disapproval Of A Label Has No Preemptive Effect.....	23
IV. EPA’S APPROVAL OF A MANUFACTURER’S PROPOSED LABEL OFTEN FAILS TO ADDRESS IMPORTANT HEALTH RISKS, AND TORT LIABILITY CAN INDUCE THE MANUFACTURER TO FILL THE GAPS.....	27
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 27
<i>City of N.Y. v. Fed. Comm’n Comm’n</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	24, 25
<i>Ctr. for Env’tl. Health v. McCarthy</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (2016)	28
<i>Env’tl. Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 510 F.2d 1292 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	14
<i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC</i> , 539 F.3d 237 (3rd Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Nw. Coal. for Alts. to Pesticides v. EPA</i> , 544 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Organized Migrants in Cmty. Action, Inc. v. Brennan</i> , 520 F.2d 1161 (D.C. Cir 1975).....	11
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Reckitt-Benckiser, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 613 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Reid v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 780 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Rumsey v. Freeway Manor Minimax</i> , 423 S.W.2d 387 (Tex. Civ. Appeals Ct. 1968).....	18, 19
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	24, 26
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	16

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 136(q)14

7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(F).....14

7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(G).....14

7 U.S.C. §136(q)(2)(A).....14

7 U.S.C. §136(q)(2)(D).....14

7 U.S.C. § 136a(a).....11, 12

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c).....12

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(1)(C).....12, 26

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)15, 26

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)28

7 U.S.C. § 136a(f)(1)15, 26

7 U.S.C. § 136a(f)(2)14, 21

7 U.S.C. § 136a(g)(1)(A)(iii)28

7 U.S.C. § 136d.....22

7 U.S.C. § 136d(a)(2).....13

7 U.S.C. § 136j(2)(G).....12

7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1)(E)14

7 U.S.C. § 136k(a)22

7 U.S.C. § 136l.....22

7 U.S.C. § 136n.....25

7 U.S.C. § 136v(a)16

7 U.S.C. § 136v(b)16

7 U.S.C. § 136w-1(a)22, 25
 21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(D)(viii)29
 Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 1282422
 Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 1282522
 Pub. L. No. 92-516, 86 Stat. 996 (1972).....11

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. pt. 15913
 40 C.F.R. §152.4212
 40 C.F.R. § 152.50(e).....12
 40 C.F.R. § 152.50(f)(3)12
 40 C.F.R. § 156.10(a)(5)(ii)27
 40 C.F.R. § 159.160(c).....31
 40 C.F.R. § 164.8014
 110 Cong. Rec. 2948-49 (1964).....14
 57 Fed. Reg. 38102-01, 38,103 (Aug. 21, 1992)11
 59 Fed. Reg. 38,973-02 (Aug. 1, 1994)17
 60 Fed. Reg. 17,357-02 (Apr. 5, 1995).....17
 79 Fed. Reg. 15,444 (Mar. 19, 2014).....6, 7
 80 Fed. Reg. 67,496 (Nov. 2, 2015).....5, 6, 7, 8
 80 Fed. Reg. 69,080 (Nov. 6, 2015).....30
 84 Fed. Reg. 35,555 (July 24, 2019).....30
 Agency Response to Pesticides in the Air – Kids At Risk: Petition to
 EPA to Protect Children from Pesticide Drift (Mar. 31, 2014),
 www.regulations.gov30

EPA, *Endocrine Disruptor Screening Program Timeline*,
<https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-04/documents/edsp-timeline-042016.pdf>29

EPA, *Introduction to Pesticide Drift*, <http://www.epa.gov/reducing-pesticide-drift/introduction-pesticide-drift>7

EPA, Pesticide Product Label, LORSBAN-4E (Sept. 30, 2013),
https://www3.epa.gov/pesticides/chem_search/ppls/062719-00220-20130930.pdf.....12, 13

EPA, Revised Chlorpyrifos Human Health Risk Assessment (Dec. 29, 2014), www.regulations.gov.....30

H.R. Rep. No. 511, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)11

JBS Int’l, *Findings from the National Agricultural Workers Survey (NAWS) 2015–16: A Demographic and Employment Profile of United States Farmworkers* i (2018) (“NAWS”),
https://www.doleta.gov/naws/research/docs/NAWS_Research_Report_13.pdf.....5, 6, 8

NRDC, *Superficial Safeguards: Most Pesticides Are Approved by Flawed EPA Process* (2013),
<https://www.nrdc.org/sites/default/files/flawed-epa-approval-process-IB.pdf>.....28

Occupational Safety & Health, *Agricultural Safety*,
<https://www.cdc.gov/niosh/topics/aginjury/default.html>5

Occupational Safety & Health, *Risk of Illness from Pesticide Drift Greatest for Agricultural Workers, Study Finds* (June 6, 2011),
<https://www.cdc.gov/niosh/updates/upd-06-06-11.html>7

S.B. 3095 H.D. 1 C.D. 1, 29th Leg. (Haw. 2018).....16
